anticipated. The Bank takes necessary measures to keep the currency risk at a minimum level.

ç) Foreign exchange buying rates of the last five working days before the balance sheet date as publicly announced by the Bank are as follows:

Full TL USD EUR

As of December 31, 2012 - Balance sheet evaluation rate 1,780 2,355
As of December 28, 2012 1,782 2,358
As of December 27, 2012 1,785 2,362
As of December 26, 2012 1,788 2,369
As of December 25, 2012 1,789 2,360
As of December 24, 2012 1,791 2,366

d) The simple arithmetical average of the major foreign exchange buying rates of the Bank for the thirty days before the balance sheet date is
full TL 1,778 for 1 USD (December 2011 - full TL 1,858), full TL 2,332 for 1 EURO (December 2011 - full TL 2,447) and full TL 2,121 for 100
JPY (December 2011 - full TL 2,430).

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Bank is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currency risks.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% change in the USD and EURO rates. A negative amount indicates a decrease effect
in profit/loss or equity of the 10% value decrease/increase of USD and EUR against TL.

% change in foreign currency rate
Effect on profit/loss Effect on equity

Current Period Prior Period Current Period Prior Period

USD 10% increase 21.855 2.783 (28) (382)
USD 10% decrease (21.855) (2.783) 28 382
EURO 10% increase 4.906 199 - -
EURO 10% decrease (4.906) (199) - -

Albaraka Türk Katılım Bankası Anonim Şirketi
Notes Related to Unconsolidated Financial Statements As at December 31, 2012
(Currency - Thousand Turkish Lira)

Albaraka Türk Annual Report2012Financial Information and Assessment on Risk Management 109

Information on currency risk of the Bank:

Current Period EUR USD Other FC (*) Total

Assets
Cash (cash in vault, foreign currency, money in transit, cheques purchased)
and balances with the Central Bank of Republic of Turkey 410.423 566.233 201.244 1.177.900
Banks 99.689 189.414 104.679 393.782
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss - - - -
Money market placements - - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets 41 47.779 - 47.820
Loans and financial lease receivables() 1.102.193 2.676.139 - 3.778.332
Subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures - - - -
Held-to-maturity investments - 8.936 - 8.936
Derivative financial assets for hedging purposes - - - -
Tangible assets - - 1.844 1.844
Intangible assets - - 555 555
Other assets (*) 483 625 - 1.108
Total assets 1.612.829 3.489.126 308.322 5.410.277

Liabilities
Current account and funds collected from banks via participation accounts 73.503 250.959 385 324.847
Other current and profit sharing accounts 935.738 2.143.901 284.960 3.364.599
Money market borrowings - - - -
Funds provided from other financial institutions 547.404 846.426 - 1.393.830
Marketable securities issued - - - -
Miscellaneous payables 1.989 9.820 436 12.245
Derivative financial liabilities for hedging purposes - - - -
Other liabilities 5.137 19.473 108 24.718
Total liabilities 1.563.771 3.270.579 285.889 5.120.239

Net balance sheet position 49.058 218.547 22.433 290.038

Net off balance sheet position 658.975 1.663.526 31.309 2.353.810
Derivative financial instruments assets
Derivative financial instruments liabilities
Non-cash loans () 658.975 1.663.526 31.309 2.353.810

Prior Period
Total assets 1.407.285 2.645.611 335.590 4.388.486
Total liabilities 1.405.296 2.617.780 326.937 4.350.012

Net balance sheet position 1.989 27.831 8.653 38.474

Net off balance sheet position 703.997 1.799.721 8.461 2.512.179
Derivative financial instruments assets - - - -
Derivative financial instruments liabilities - - - -
Non-cash loans 703.997 1.799.721 8.461 2.512.179

(*) TL 201.187 of the balance in Cash (cash in vault, foreign currency, money in transit, cheques purchased) and balances with the Central Bank of Republic of Turkey in other FC
column represent precious metals, TL 80.701 of the balance in Banks in other FC column represent precious metals accounts with banks, TL 282.007 of the balance in Other current
and profit sharing accounts in other FC column represent precious metals deposits accounts.

() The balance includes foreign currency indexed loans and financial lease receivables of TL 2.627.537 (Prior period- TL 2.008.849).

(*) Foreign currency indexed receivables from credit sale of assets (Current period- none, prior period- TL 2.068) and foreign currency indexed receivables from commission and fees